

No. 330613

FILED

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III**

JAN 27 2007

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

KPS MANAGEMENT,

Appellant,

v.

EDWARD ESIWILY AND EUKENIO ESWINI,

Respondents.

**RESPONDENT ESIWILY'S RESPONSE TO APPELLANT'S BRIEF
SEEKING REVERSAL OF THE SUPERIOR COURT ORDER
AWARDING RESPONDENT ATTORNEY'S FEES**

Barry Pfundt, WSBA #41686
Center for Justice
35 W. Main, Ste. 300
Spokane, WA 99201
509-835-5211
University Legal Assistance
PO Box 3528
Spokane, WA 99220
509-313-5791
Attorney for Respondent Esiwily

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE1

II. ARGUMENT.....3

**A. APPEAL IS LIMITED TO THE REASONABLENESS OF THE
ATTORNEY FEE AWARD 3**

**B. ALTERNATIVELY, RESPONDENTS ARE THE PREVAILING
PARTY 3**

**C. THE TRIAL COURT WAS REASONABLE IN AWARDING
RESPONDENT \$12,820.00 IN ATTORNEY’S FEES.....6**

D. REQUEST FOR REASONABLE ATTORNEY FEES ON REVIEW11

III. CONCLUSION.....12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Angelo Prop. Co., LP v. Hafiz, 167 Wn.App. 789, 808, 274 P.3d 1075 (2012) 4

Dahl v. Gillespie, 172 Wn. App. 1021 (2012)..... 4

Hafiz, 167 Wn. App at 807, 274 P.3d 1075, 1084..... 7

Hall v. Feigenbaum, 178 Wn. 2d. 811, 823 review denied, 180 Wn.2d. 1018 (2014)..... 7

Hawkins v. Diel, 166 Wn. App. 1 (2011) 5

Hous. Auth. of City of Seattle v. Bin, 163 Wn. App. 367, 371(2011)..... 7

Josephinium Assocs. V. Kahli, 111 Wn.App. 617, 626 (2002)..... 6

Kelsey v. Kelsey, 179 Wn. App. 360, 370 (2014) review denied, 180 Wn.2d 1017 (2014) 3

Salas v. Hi-Tech Erectors, 168 Wn. 2d 664, 669 (2010)..... 6

Scott Fetzer Co. v. Weeks, 122 Wn. 2d 141, 151 (1993).....11

Statutes

RCW 2.43.060 10

RCW 4.84.330 12

RCW 59.12.030 4

Rules

ER 408 8

RAP 18.111

RAP 2.2(a)(1)..... 3
